

*Under -
my*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 85-7640

GABE HAMMON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT

DANIEL L. GOELZER
General Counsel

ROSALIND C. COHEN
Assistant General Counsel

THOMAS L. RIESENBERG
Special Counsel

KATHARINE GRESHAM
Attorney

Of Counsel
PAUL GONSON
Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Preliminary Statement	2
B. Jurisdiction and Timeliness of Appeal	4
C. Statement of Facts	4
1. The Prior Administrative Proceeding	4
a. The Commission orders a 90-day suspen- sion and bar	4
b. The Commission accepts petitioners' settlement offer and reduces the sanc- tions	6
2. The Administrative Proceeding under Review	7
a. Petitioners continue to violate the registration and reporting requirements of the Act	7
b. The Commission issues its opinion and order sanctioning petitioners.....	10
STANDARD FOR REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE PETITIONERS WILLFULLY VIOLATED REGISTRATION AND REPORTING PROVISIONS OF THE ACT AND DECEIVED THE COMMISSION CONCERNING THEIR COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMMISSION'S PRIOR ORDER	
II. THE COMMISSION ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING THESE SANCTIONS.....	16
III. PETITIONERS' OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE EQUALLY WITHOUT MERIT	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
American Power & Light Co. v. SEC, 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	12
Berko v. SEC, 316 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1963)	18
Butz v. Glover Livestock Comm'n Co., Inc., 411 U.S. 182 (1973)	12,18
General Securities Corp. v. SEC, 583 F.2d 1108 (9th Cir. 1978)	18,20
Hinkle Northwest, Inc. v. SEC, 641 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1981)	12
Hughes v. SEC, 174 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1949)	14,18
Jerry T. O'Brien v. SEC, 704 F.2d 1065 (9th Cir.), rev'd, --- U.S. ---, 104 S. Ct. 2720 (1984)	22
Link v. Wabash Railroad Co., 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	21
Marketlines, Inc. v. SEC, 384 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 390 U.S. 947 (1968)	16,18
Mekdeci v. Merrell National Laboratories, 711 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1983)	21
Nees v. SEC, 414 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1969)	14
Nicholson v. Rushen, 767 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
Pierce v. SEC, 239 F.2d 160 (9th Cir. 1956)	11,16
Sartain v. SEC, 601 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	3,12,18,19
SEC v. Hammon Capital Management Corp., C.A. No. 78-1074 (D. Colo., October 17, 1978)	5
SEC v. National Student Marketing Corp., 538 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1073 (1977) ..	22

<u>CASES (Continued):</u>	<u>Page</u>
Sorrell v. SEC, 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	16
Tager v. SEC, 344 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1965)	14
United States v. White, 589 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1979)	21
Watson v. Moss, 619 F.2d 775 (8th Cir. 1980)	21

STATUTES AND RULES

Investment Advisers Act of 1940:

Section 203, 15 U.S.C. 80b-3	5
Section 203(e)(4), 15 U.S.C. 80b-3(e)(4)	4,6,14,19
Section 203(f), 15 U.S.C. 80b-3(f)	4,6,19
Section 204, 15 U.S.C. 80b-4	5,8
Section 213(a), 15 U.S.C. 80b-13(a)	4,11

Rules and Regulations under the Investment Advisers Act:

Rule 203-1, 17 C.F.R. 275.203-1	5
Rule 204-1(c), 17 C.F.R. 275.204-1(c)	8
Rule 204-1, 17 C.F.R. 275.204-1	5,17
Rule 204-2, 17 C.F.R. 275.204-2	5

Other Rules and Regulations:

17 C.F.R. 200.30-8(a)(4)	6
17 C.F.R. 202.5(c)	21

MISCELLANEOUS

In the Matter of Frank DeFelice, Ph.D & Assoc., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 18074 (August 31, 1981), 23 SEC Docket 732, <u>aff'd</u> No. 79-1736 (4th Cir. Feb. 16, 1982) ...	18,20
In the Matter of Hammon Capital Management Corp., Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Release No. 744 (Jan. 8, 1981), 21 SEC Docket 1304	6
In the Matter of Hammon Capital Management Corp., Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Release No. 801 (April 30, 1982), 25 SEC Docket 410	7
In the Matter of Jesse Rosenblum, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 913 (May 7, 1974), 30 SEC Docket 857 <u>aff'd</u> No. 84-3425 (3d Cir., March 25, 1985)	14

MISCELLANEOUS (Continued):

In the Matter of Justin Federman Stone, 41 SEC 717 (1963) .. 17

In the Matter of Olds & Company, 37 SEC 23 (1956) 17

H.R. Rep. No. 2179, 86th Cong., 2d Sess 3 (1960) 17

Investment Advisers Act Rel. No. 336 (September 27, 1972),
2 Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 4995 22
